

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1411
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, after “modifications;” insert “prohibiting the Department of the Environment from requiring application fees for the installation of certain lifts or for certain maintenance, repair, or replacement under certain circumstances;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 8, in line 2, strike “THE” and substitute “:

(I) THE”;

in the same line, after “BOATLIFT” insert “**, HOIST, OR PERSONAL WATERCRAFT LIFT**”; and in the same line, after “PILINGS” insert “**; OR**

(II) IF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE IS FUNCTIONAL AND THERE IS NO INCREASE IN THE ORIGINAL LENGTH, WIDTH, HEIGHT, OR CHANNELWARD ENCROACHMENT AUTHORIZED UNDER § 16-202, § 16-302, OR § 16-307 OF THIS ARTICLE, THE ROUTINE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, OR REPLACEMENT OF:

- 1. A HIGHWAY STRUCTURE;**
- 2. A PIER;**
- 3. A BOATHOUSE;**
- 4. A STRUCTURE ON A PIER;**

(Over)

5. A BULKHEAD;
6. A REVETMENT;
7. A TIDAL IMPOUNDMENT DIKE;
8. A WATER CONTROL STRUCTURE;
9. AN ABOVEGROUND TRANSMISSION FACILITY;
10. AN AGRICULTURAL DRAINAGE DITCH; OR
11. A HIGHWAY DRAINAGE DITCH”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 8, strike beginning with “Except” in line 3 down through “the” in line 4 and substitute “**THE**”; and in line 6, strike “The” and substitute “**SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (6) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE**”.